

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1574<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 27, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member

----

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-271**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO CREATE AN ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS (TB) TASK FORCE IN RESPONSE TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 187.

WHEREAS, Tuberculosis (TB) remains a major public health problem where the Philippines ranks  $9^{th}$  among the 22 high burden countries, and TB being the  $6^{th}$  leading cause of death in the country;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, Councilor Rosario F. Gaudite moved for the passage of a Resolution requesting the Honorable City Mayor to create an Anti-Tuberculosis (TB) Task Force as part of the Local Government TB Control Strategy, pursuant to DILG Memorandum Circular 98-155;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Honorable City Mayor to create an Anti-Tuberculosis (TB) Task Force in response to Executive Order No. 187.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)